Fee income for research awards 11,516 10,125

Fee income from non-qualifying courses 7,134 9,928

Total grant and fee income 346,907 318,369

This note is a consolidation of Note 1 and Note 2.

Annual Report 2020/21 and Financial Statements to 31 July 2021   113112   Annual Report 2020/21 and Financial Statements to 31 July 2021

NOTE 34 IMPACT OF TUITION FEE RESTATEMENT

Following a detailed review of financial support for students, including discounts, scholarships and bursaries, a number
of fee waivers relating to the year ended 31 July 2020 were identified that should have been treated as reduced income
rather than expenditure. A corresponding reduction in scholarship, prizes and student support expenditure included in
Note 8 has been made to reflect this change. There is no impact on surplus or other comprehensive income.

Impact on the Surplus and Total Comprehensive Income

Group University
Previously
reported

Year Ended
31 July 2020

Restated
Year Ended

31 July 2020

Impact of
restatement
Year Ended

31 July 2020

Previously
reported

Year Ended
31 July 2020

Restated
Year Ended

31 July 2020

Impact of
restatement
Year Ended

31 July 2020

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Tuition fee

Home and EU students 168,674 167,626 (1,048) 168,674 167,626 (1,048)

International students 95,861 87,574 (8,287) 95,861 87,574 (8,287)

Impact on Total income (9,335) (9,335)

Other operating expenses

Scholarships, prizes and
student support

34,232 24,897 9,335 34,180 24,845 9,335

Impact on Total
expenditure

9,335 9,335

Impact on Surplus and
Total Comprehensive
Income for the year

- -

NOTE 35 US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE

In satisfaction of its obligations to facilitate students’ access to US federal financial aid, the University is required, by the US
Department of Education, to present the following Supplemental Schedule in a prescribed format.

The amounts presented within the schedules have been:

n prepared under the historical cost convention, subject to the revaluation of certain fixed assets;

n prepared using United Kingdom generally accepted accounting practice, in accordance with Financial Reporting